
CITY OF FULLERTON 
RFQ 4395 MTU 4R0113 DS125 125KW STATIONARY GENERATOR FOR FIRE STATION# 1 

Addendum No. 1  

1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
  
DATE: July 14, 2023 
 
 
 
NOTICE TO ALL POTENTIAL RESPONDENTS: 
 
Notice is hereby given that the following changes have been made to the Request for 
Bids (RFB) documents of the above referenced project.  The original RFB documents 
are modified as set forth in this Addendum.  Respondent shall take this Addendum 
into consideration when preparing and submitting a bid. 
 
 
 
 

1) Revision to Attachment A Specifications 
 

a) Line #16 
 

b) Line# 26 
 

c) Line# 29 
 

d) Line# 31 
 

e) Line# 51 
 

f) Line# 52 
 

g) Line# 54 
 

h) Line# 55 
 

i) Line# 57 
 
 
 

2)  Revision to Attachment B Bid Pricing Form 
 

a) Line# 2 
 

b) Line# 3 
 
 
 
 
 

All other terms and specifications remain the same as in the original bid package. 
 
 
 
 

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1



Page | 1 

ATTACHMENT A 

SPECIFICATIONS 

1. SUBSTITUTIONS and ALTERNATES are NOT acceptable unless City has stated
otherwise in the Specifications.

2. Do NOT include additional optional equipment or packages unless it is required by the manufacturer’s
standards to conform to our specifications.

1. MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS ARE MINIMUM: 
2. Note that City will defer to the manufacturer’s up-to-date specifications in the 

event of conflict with these SPECIFICATIONS unless City states “NO 
EXCEPTIONS”. 

3. IF BIDDER DESIRES ANY VARIATIONS TO THESE SPECIFICATIONS, 
SEND A WRITTEN REQUEST BY THE QUESTIONS DEADLINE, as 
outlined on page 4 of this RFB. 

4. Bidder acknowledges receipt and understanding of all bid specifications, 
terms and conditions, and submits their bid in accordance with them. 

5. DELIVERY: Deliver and offload to FOB is 312 E. Commonwealth Ave. Fullerton, CA 92832. 
6. The City reserves the right to award the bid to the vendor that submits the 

best overall bid based upon price, terms, delivery time, and warranty. The 
City will award the bid for the vehicle that, in the City’s opinion, best serves 
the interest of the City of Fullerton. These specifications are intended to 
obtain the best vehicle suitable for the service demands of the department 
requesting the vehicle. Vendor “after sale” service shall be a consideration. 

7. Any delays in delivery date as required herein shall be immediately reported 
in writing to the requesting department representative with a copy to the 
buyer. 

8. City may cancel the purchase order for late deliveries. 
9. Provide invoice and all necessary vehicle registration documentation upon 

delivery. 
10. LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: Must meet all applicable legal (Federal and California) requirements. 
11. EXEMPTIONS: Federal Excise Tax and DMV Fees. 
12. ADDITIONAL UNITS: City may purchase additional units for up to one year at same price based on 

model availability. 
13. WARRANTY: Manufacturer’s standard warranty. 
14. DESCRIPTION: 125 KW STATIONARY GENERATOR 
15. MAKE: MTU 4R0113 DS125 



Page | 2 

16. MODEL: MTU4R0113 
DS125KW/125KVA 

MTU 4R0113 DS125KW/125KVA,240/120V1 PHASE,IBC,DIESEL GENSET 
with PMG alternator OUTDOOR AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH,OPEN 
TRANSITION,600A,3P,NEMA 1 START-UP-WITH 2 HOUR BUILDING 
LOAD generator must be a level 3 sound enclosure sound level must not 
exceed 73.1dba 4 relay dry contact kit 

17. ENGINE MUST BE A JOHN DEER NO EXEPTIONS 

18. MUST BE 4.5L HORSEPOWER 

19. START-UP WITH 2 HOURS BUILDING LOAD 

20. PMG REQUIRED ( permanent magnet generator) 

21. MATERIALS: 50DEG COOLING SYSTEM 

22. 400AMP / 600Volt 3 POLE 100% LSI Square 

23. STARTING BATTERY(GROUP31) CABELS & BATTERY RACK, MOUNTED 
,QTY 1 

24. BATTERY CHARGER; NRG-22-10HCLS, MOUNTED 

25. -20 DEGF COOLANT PREHEATER (120V1PH 1000W), TPS101GT10-XXX,
MOUNTED, QTY 1

26. WEATHER PROOF ENCLOSLURE- STEEL, LEVEL 3, 130 MPH SOUND 
LEVEL NOT TO EXCEED 73.1DBA AT 7M/23 FEET 

27. EHAUST SCOOP-STEEL 

28. SOUND ATTENUATION KIT 

29. TIER 3 OR BETTER 

30. UNIT-MOUNTED SILENCER 4” 

31. CALIFORNIA CODE TANK’, 24HR 240 GALLON SUB BASE FUEL TANK ( 
WITH Rear STUB UP) 

32. AIR FILTER (STANDARD) 

33. AIR RISTRICTION INDICATOR 

34. GENERATOR MODEL NUMBER; 363/1607 

35. PM300 REGULATOR 

36. MGC-2020 CONTROL PANEL MOUNTED LH SIDE 

37. MODBUS RTU 



Page | 3 

38. 4 RELAY OPTION ( ENGINE RUN, ENGINE FAIL, MINOR ALARM) 
ISOCHRONOUS GOVERNOR 

39. 2 YEAR 3000 HOUR STANBY WARRANTY 

40. PAINT COLOR;RAL 7001 GREY 

41. MANUAL ENGLISH, 1 FLASH DRIVE 

42. STANDARD COMMERCIAL TEST 

43. SHIP UNIT WITH FLUIDS INSTALLED 

44. 12 WIRE LEAD ON ALTERMATOR 

45. ADDERS: 48 HOUR TANK CALIFORNIA CODE TANK IN LIEU OF A 24 HOUR TANK IN 
BASE BID 

46. REMOTE E-STOP BREAK GLASS STATION 

47. REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL 

48. 5 YEAR 3000 HOUR COMPREHENSIVE WARRANTY ON GENSET 

49. 5 YEAR EXTENDED WARRANTY ON ATS 

50. 400A LOAD BANK BREAKER 

51. Roof mounted DPF, INSTALLED WITH A BLANKET IF NEEDED 

52.. MANUALS: 1 SET OF REPAIRS AND WIRING MANUALS (English) ON FLASH DRIVE 

53. All items not listed above but considered standard to this model shall be 
included. 

54. REGISTRATION: Dealer shall process all SCAQMD licensing & permits for the City of Fullerton. 

55. EMISSIONS RATING: GENERATOR must be certified TIER 3 OR BETTER as an ULEV or better by 
the Air Resources Board (CARB) and meet South Coast Air Quality Management 

56. 

57. Alternatives will be considered as long as it closely matches the 
specs above.   

58. 

59. END OF SPECIFICATIONS FOR ATTACHMENT A 



Page | 4 

ATTACHMENT B 

BID PRICING FORM 

Item 
# 

Qty Unit Description Unit 
Price 

Extension 

1. 1 EA 
MTU 4R0113 DS125, 125KW STATIONARY 
GENERATOR PER SPECIFICATIONS 
(ATTACHMENT A) 

2. 1 LOT OTHER MISCELLANEOUS FEES - ALL ADDERS 

3. 1 LOT OTHER MISCELLANEOUS FEES - SCAQMD 
PERMITTING COST   

Brand Specific – NO Substitutions 

DELIVERY TIME:  working days 
ARO (After Receipt of Order) 

TERMS  Net 30 
or 

Discount of % if paid in 
Days 

***F.O.B. Destination Fullerton*** Subtotal 



Page | 5 

7.75% 
Tax 

Shipping 

Total 

Please State 
Warranty 


	SECTION VII
	Revised Exhibit A & B.pdf
	ATTACHMENT A SPECIFICATIONS
	ATTACHMENT B
	Please State





